ORDINANCE NO. 9394-71

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO REQUEST A PEG ASSESSMENT FROM TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY, L.P.

WHEREAS, Public, Educational, and Government (hereinafter access programming can provide valuable alternative "PEG") programming for the citizens of Urbana;

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement between Time Warner Entertainment Company, L. P. (hereinafter "Company") and the City of Urbana (hereinafter "City") provides that upon written request the Company shall pay to the City a PEG assessment of up to two percent of the Gross Annual Revenues received by the Company from operation of the cable system in the City to be used solely for PEG access equipment, facilities, administration, and operations;

WHEREAS, it is desirable and in the best interests of the City of Urbana, Illinois to request a PEG assessment in the maximum amount permitted by the Franchise Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized to submit a written notice and request to the Company that the Company pay to the City of Urbana a PEG assessment of two percent (2%) of the Gross Annual Revenues received by the Company from operation of the cable system in the City to be equipment, facilities, solely for utilized PEG access GITY OF UN administration, and operations.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmatty vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 213t day of 1994.

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 23 hd day of Jebruary 1994.

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor